

Tittle Appeal 24/2018

Order No.29.

Date.09.10.23.

Today is fixed for awaiting LCR.

Both parties files hazira.

No LCR received.

Heard.

Perusal of the record reveals that the instant appeal was filed on 01.05.2018 and was transferred to this Court vide order dated 07.09.18. LCR of TS no.355/88 was called for from the Court of Ld. Civil Judge (Junior Division), 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Sealdah {now Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.) Bidhannagar} vide Memo No. 102 dated 25.03.19. Thereafter, several reminders were send vide Memo no.379, dated 14.08.19, 504 dated 20.11.19, 381 dated 18.12.21, 26 dated 04.02.22, memo dated 18.05.22 and memo dated 05.09.22. It is very much unfortunate to find that till date Ld. Trial Court failed to transmit the case record or even intimate this Court about the reason for such non compliance.

In such premises, Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.) Bidhannagar is directed to ensure transmission of the above noted LCR to this court positively by the next date fixed id law shall take it own course.

To 08.02.24 for awaiting LCR.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the court of Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.) Bidhannagar for information and necessary action.

D/c by me,

Sd/-.

ASJ, FTCII, Sealdah.

Sd/-.

ASJ, FTC II, Sealdah.